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§315.10 Severability.

The provisions of this part are sepa-
rate and severable from one another. If
any provision is stayed or determined
to be invalid, it is the Commission’s in-
tention that the remaining provisions
shall continue in effect.

§315.11 Effect on state and local laws.

(a) State and local laws and regula-
tions that establish a prescription expi-
ration date of less than one year or
that restrict prescription release or re-
quire active verification are pre-
empted.

(b) Any other State or local laws or
regulations that are inconsistent with
the Act or this part are preempted to
the extent of the inconsistency.
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§316.1 Scope.

This part implements the Controlling
the Assault of Non-Solicited Pornog-
raphy and Marketing Act of 2003
(“CAN-SPAM Act”), 15 U.S.C. 7701-7713.

§316.2 Definitions.

(a) The definition of the term “af-
firmative consent” is the same as the
definition of that term in the CAN-
SPAM Act, 15 U.S.C. 7702(1).

(b) “Character” means an element of
the American Standard Code for Infor-
mation Interchange (“ASCII”) char-
acter set.

(c) The definition of the term “com-
mercial electronic mail message” is the
same as the definition of that term in
the CAN-SPAM Act, 156 U.S.C. 7T702(2).

(d) The definition of the term “elec-
tronic mail address” is the same as the
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definition of that term in the CAN-
SPAM Act, 15 U.S.C. T702(5).

(e) The definition of the term “elec-
tronic mail message” is the same as the
definition of that term in the CAN-
SPAM Act, 15 U.S.C. T702(6).

(f) The definition of the term “ini-
tiate” is the same as the definition of
that term in the CAN-SPAM Act, 15
U.S.C. T702(9).

(2) The definition of the term “Inter-
net” is the same as the definition of
that term in the CAN-SPAM Act, 15
U.S.C. 7702(10).

(h) “Person” means any individual,
group, unincorporated association, lim-
ited or general partnership, corpora-
tion, or other business entity.

(i) The definition of the term “pro-
cure” is the same as the definition of
that term in the CAN-SPAM Act, 15
U.S.C. 7702(12).

(j) The definition of the term “pro-
tected computer” is the same as the
definition of that term in the CAN-
SPAM Act, 15 U.S.C. 7702(13).

(k) The definition of the term “re-
cipient” is the same as the definition of
that term in the CAN-SPAM Act, 15
U.S.C. 7702(14).

(1) The definition of the term “rou-
tine conveyance” is the same as the
definition of that term in the CAN-
SPAM Act, 15 U.S.C. 7702(15).

(m) The definition of the term “send-
er” is the same as the definition of that
term in the CAN-SPAM Act, 15 U.S.C.
7702(16), provided that, when more than
one person’s products, services, or
Internet website are advertised or pro-
moted in a single electronic mail mes-
sage, each such person who is within
the Act’s definition will be deemed to
be a “sender,” except that, only one per-
son will be deemed to be the “sender” of
that message if such person: (A) is
within the Act’s definition of “sender”;
(B) is identified in the “from” line as
the sole sender of the message; and (C)
is in compliance with 15 TU.S.C.
7704(a)(1), 156 U.S.C. 7704(a)(2), 156 U.S.C.
7704(a)(3)(A)({), 156 U.S.C. T704(a)(5)(A),
and 16 CFR 316.4.

(n) The definition of the term “sexu-
ally oriented material” is the same as
the definition of that term in the CAN-
SPAM Act, 156 U.S.C. T704(d)(4).

(0) The definition of the term “trans-
actional or relationship messages” is
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the same as the definition of that term
in the CAN-SPAM Act, 15 U.S.C.
7702(17).

(p) “Valid physical postal address”
means the sender’s current street ad-
dress, a Post Office box the sender has
accurately registered with the United
States Postal Service, or a private
mailbox the sender has accurately reg-
istered with a commercial mail receiv-
ing agency that is established pursuant
to United States Postal Service regula-
tions.

§316.3 Primary purpose.

(a) In applying the term “commercial
electronic mail message” defined in the
CAN-SPAM Act, 15 U.S.C. 7702(2), the
“primary purpose” of an electronic mail
message shall be deemed to be commer-
cial based on the criteria in paragraphs
(a)(1) through (3) and (b) of this sec-
tion:1?

(1) If an electronic mail message con-
sists exclusively of the commercial ad-
vertisement or promotion of a commer-
cial product or service, then the “pri-
mary purpose” of the message shall be
deemed to be commercial.

(2) If an electronic mail message con-
tains both the commercial advertise-
ment or promotion of a commercial
product or service as well as trans-
actional or relationship content as set
forth in paragraph (c) of this section,
then the “primary purpose” of the mes-
sage shall be deemed to be commercial
if:

(i) A recipient reasonably inter-
preting the subject line of the elec-
tronic mail message would likely con-
clude that the message contains the
commercial advertisement or pro-
motion of a commercial product or
service; or

(ii) The electronic mail message’s
transactional or relationship content
as set forth in paragraph (c) of this sec-
tion does not appear, in whole or in
substantial part, at the beginning of
the body of the message.

(3) If an electronic mail message con-
tains both the commercial advertise-
ment or promotion of a commercial

1The Commission does not intend for these
criteria to treat as a “commercial electronic
mail message” anything that is not commer-
cial speech.
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product or service as well as other con-
tent that is not transactional or rela-
tionship content as set forth in para-
graph (c) of this section, then the “pri-
mary purpose” of the message shall be
deemed to be commercial if:

(i) A recipient reasonably inter-
preting the subject line of the elec-
tronic mail message would likely con-
clude that the message contains the
commercial advertisement or pro-
motion of a commercial product or
service; or

(ii) A recipient reasonably inter-
preting the body of the message would
likely conclude that the primary pur-
pose of the message is the commercial
advertisement or promotion of a com-
mercial product or service. Factors il-
lustrative of those relevant to this in-
terpretation include the placement of
content that is the commercial adver-
tisement or promotion of a commercial
product or service, in whole or in sub-
stantial part, at the beginning of the
body of the message; the proportion of
the message dedicated to such content;
and how color, graphics, type size, and
style are used to highlight commercial
content.

(b) In applying the term “trans-
actional or relationship message” de-
fined in the CAN-SPAM Act, 15 U.S.C.
7702(17), the “primary purpose” of an
electronic mail message shall be
deemed to be transactional or relation-
ship if the electronic mail message
consists exclusively of transactional or
relationship content as set forth in
paragraph (c) of this section.

(c) Transactional or relationship con-
tent of email messages under the CAN-
SPAM Act is content:

(1) To facilitate, complete, or con-
firm a commercial transaction that the
recipient has previously agreed to
enter into with the sender;

(2) To provide warranty information,
product recall information, or safety or
security information with respect to a
commercial product or service used or
purchased by the recipient;

(3) With respect to a subscription,
membership, account, loan, or com-
parable ongoing commercial relation-
ship involving the ongoing purchase or
use by the recipient of products or
services offered by the sender, to pro-
vide —
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